
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

 

10.00 am Tuesday, 4th May, 2021 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the live 

webcast on the Council’s website. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk / natalie.le.couteur@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4237 / 0131 529 6160 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 4 

May 2021 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any  

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 23 

March 2021 – submitted for approval as a correct record 

5 - 14 

5. Outstanding Actions 

5.1   Outstanding Actions – May 2021 15 - 30 

6. Work Programme 

6.1   Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme – 

May 2021 

31 - 38 

7. Business Bulletin 

7.1   Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin 39 - 44 

8. Reports 

8.1   Quarterly Status Update - Digital Services – Report by the 

Executive Director of Resources 

45 - 62 

8.2   Change Portfolio – Report by the Chief Executive 63 - 78 

 



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 4 

May 2021 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

9. Motions 

9.1   None.   

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Joanna Mowat (Convener), Councillor Eleanor Bird, Councillor Jim 

Campbell, Councillor Maureen Child, Councillor Denis Dixon, Councillor Phil Doggart, 

Councillor Gillian Gloyer, Councillor Gordon Munro, C
[...]
 in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



 

Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 23 March 2021 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Bird, Jim Campbell, Child, Dixon, Doggart, Gloyer 

Munro, Rae, Staniforth and Work.  

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 16 

February 2021 as a correct record subject to recording Councillor Rae as Present. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

 Action 3 (1) – Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 Action 7 – Corporate Governance Framework Self-Assessment 2019/20 

 Action 9 – Addition to the 2020/21 Internal Audit Annual Plan – B Agenda 

 Action 12 (3) – Business Bulletin 

2) To otherwise note the outstanding actions.  

(Reference – Outstanding Actions 23 March 2021, submitted.)  

3. Work Programme 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme 23 March 

2021, submitted.) 

4. Business Bulletin  

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin was presented. 

Decision 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 March 2021                                           Page 2  

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin 23 March 

2021, submitted) 

5. Internal Audit Overdue Findings and Key Performance 

Indicators as at 10 February 2021 

Committee considered a report on Internal Audit Overdue Findings and Key 

Performance Indicators as at 10 February 2021, which provided an overview of the 

status of the overdue Internal Audit (IA) findings as at 10 February 2021. A total of 115 

open IA findings remained to be addressed across the Council as at 10 February 2021. 

This included the one remaining historic finding and excluded open and overdue 

Internal Audit findings for the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board and the Lothian 

Pension Fund. 

Decision 

1) To note the status of the overdue Internal Audit (IA) findings as at 10 February 

2021.  

2) To refer the report to the relevant Council Executive committees and the 

Edinburgh Integration Joint Board Audit and Assurance Committee for 

information in relation to the current Health and Social Care Partnership position. 

3) To agree to revise the timescale on outstanding action 107 which had a 2024 

close date to an earlier date. 

4) To agree that the 30 outstanding actions which were over a year old would 

return to GRBV for scrutiny in May 2021 or later subject to the Chief Internal 

Auditor and Convenor of GRBV’s discussion. 

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 8 December 2020 (item 

5); report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

6. Internal Audit Update Report: 1 November 2020 to 31 January 

2021 

Details were provided on the progress of the delivery of Internal Audit key priorities and 

ongoing areas of focus. Approval was also sought for the proposed change to the 

2020/21 IA annual plan and proposed response to the April 2020 CIPFA Internal Audit 

Engagement Opinions: Setting Common Definitions Paper. 

Decision 

1) To note the outcomes of completed 2020/21 audits. 

2) To note progress with the delivery of the 2020/21 Internal Audit (IA) plan. 

3) To approve the proposed change to the 2020/21 IA annual plan. 

4) To note the extended delivery timeframes for completion of two audits. 

5) To approve the proposed response to the April 2020 CIPFA Internal Audit 

Engagement Opinions: Setting Common Definitions Paper. 

Page 6



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 March 2021                                           Page 3  

6) To note the progress of the delivery of IA key priorities and ongoing areas of 

focus. 

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 8 December 2020 (item 

6); report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

7. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021-22. 

The draft Internal Audit plan and supporting risk assessment for the period 1 April 2021 

to 31 March 22 was presented for approval. 

Decision 

To approve 2021/22 Internal Audit plan and supporting risk assessment. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

8. Internal Audit Charter Annual Update 2021/22 

Public Sector Internal Audit PSIAS (the PSIAS) specify that the purpose, authority, and 

responsibility of Internal Audit (IA) must be formally defined in an Internal Audit Charter 

(the “Charter”) that was periodically reviewed and presented to senior management, 

the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT), and the board (the Governance, Risk, and Best 

Value Committee) for approval. The Council’s Internal Audit charter fulfilled this 

requirement. The revised Internal Audit Charter for 2021/22 was presented for 

approval. 

Decision 

1) To approve the refreshed 2021/22 Internal Audit (IA) Charter. 

2) To agree that the Convenor would sign the refreshed Charter, together with the 

Chief Executive and Chief Internal Auditor, evidencing the commitment of all 

three key stakeholders to support IA in effective delivery of the annual plan and 

2021/22 annual IA opinion 

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

9. External Audit Plan 2020/21 

The external audit plan for review year 2020/21 which outlined the main proposed 

areas of scrutiny and associated timescales over the coming year was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the contents of the External Audit Plan for 2020/21, including follow-up 

work to be undertaken in respect of the Council’s Best Value Assurance Report 

(BVAR). 

2) To note that periodic updates on the work set out therein would be provided to 

the Committee. 

(Reference – Joint report by the Chief Executive and the Executive Director of 

Resources, submitted.)  

 

Page 7



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 March 2021                                           Page 4  

10. Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 – referral from 

the City of Edinburgh Council 

The City of Edinburgh Council on 11 March 2021 considered a report on the proposed 

Treasury Management Strategy for the Council for 2021/22 which included an Annual 

Investment Strategy and Debt Management Strategy. The report was referred to the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for scrutiny. 

Decision 

To note the report 

(Reference – Act of Council No 6 of 11 March 2021; referral from the City of Edinburgh 

Council, submitted.) 

11. Change Portfolio 

An overview of strategic delivery and the associated risks and issues managed within 

the Council’s Change Portfolio of major programmes and projects was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the status of the Council’s Portfolio of significant projects. 

2) To agree to bring an update report on the amber status projects to the May 2021 
GRBV Committee.  

(Reference - report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Dixon declared a non-financial interest in the above item as Board Member 

of Edinburgh Leisure. 

12. Corporate Leadership Team Risk Register as at 23 February 

2021 

An update was provided on the Council’s top risks and the key controls in place to 

mitigate them as at 23 F
[...]
ed by the Convener, with reference to this 

minute. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

16. Whistleblowing Investigation Report - Gas Safety 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 

the following item of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of 

the Act. 

Decision 

To note the report. 

 (References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

17. Gas Service Improvement Plan 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 

the following item of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of 

Page 9



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 March 2021                                           Page 6  

exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of 

the Act. 

Decision 

Detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, with reference to this 

minute. 

 (References – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

18. Whistleblowing Monitoring Report 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 

the following item of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of 

the Act. 

An overview of the disclosures received, and investigation outcome reports completed 

during the period 1 October to 31 December 2020 was provided.  

Decision 

1) To note the report by the Chief Executive. 

2) Detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convene
[...]
 be put 

in place with a clear 

May 2021   

P
age 22

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s29729/8.7%20-%20Best%20Value%20Assurance%20Audit%20-%20referral%20to%20GRBV.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s29729/8.7%20-%20Best%20Value%20Assurance%20Audit%20-%20referral%20to%20GRBV.pdf


Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 4 May 2021        Page 9 of 15 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Comments 

process and timescale 

that progress can be 

measured against. 

8 19.01.21 Annual Assurance 

Schedule - Place 

Directorate 

To agree to provide an 

organisational structure 

chart for Roads and 

Transport Infrastructure 

to Committee. 

Executive 

Director of 

Place 

March 2021  Recommended for 

closure 

The organisation 

chart for Transport 

was presented to 

Transport & 

Environment 

Committee in 

October 2020 and 

January 2021.  

9 19.01.21 Quarterly Status Update 

– Digital Services – 

To agree that the Head 

of Customer and Digital 

Services would work 

with Strategy and 

Communications and 

the Information 

Governance Team to 

consider diary 

management 

improvements 

Executive 

Director of 

Resources 

December 

2021 

 Recommended for 

closure 

Update included on 

Business Bulletin – 

4 May 2021 

Update April 2021 

- IGU has provided 

guidance on the 

use of calendars for 

private 

P
age 23

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s30498/8.2%20-%20Annual%20assurance%20Schedule%20Place%20Directorate%20with%20Apps%201_4.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s30498/8.2%20-%20Annual%20assurance%20Schedule%20Place%20Directorate%20with%20Apps%201_4.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s30498/8.2%20-%20Annual%20assurance%20Schedule%20Place%20Directorate%20with%20Apps%201_4.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s26618/7.5%20-%20Roads%20and%20Transport%20Infrastructure%20Improvement%20Pl
[...]
Business Impact 

Analysis (BIAs) 

across the 

organisation are 

being carried out 

and scenario-based 

protocols and 

associated 

documentation 

developed with 

services.  The 

completion of this 

work will allow the 

Council Business 

Continuity Plan to 

be revised, by 

31/12/2022. 

2) To agree that the 30 

outstanding actions 

which were over a year 

old would return to 

GRBV for scrutiny in 

May 2021 or later 

Chief 

Executive 

June 2021   

P
age 27



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 4 May 2021        Page 14 of 15 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Comments 

subject to the Chief 

Internal Auditor and 

Convenor of GRBV’s 

discussion. 

12 23.03.21 Change Portfolio To agree to bring an 

update report on the 

amber status projects to 

the May 2021 GRBV 

Committee. 

Chief 

Executive 

  Recommended for 

closure 

Report on the 

agenda for meeting 

of 4 May 2021 

13 23.03.21 Gas Service 

Improvement Plan – B 

Agenda 

1) To note that the gas 

service improvement 

plan would be included 

in the broader service 

improvement plan going 

to the Housing, 

Homelessness and Fair 

Work Committee in 

June 2021 and agree to 

wrap this into a 

workshop (referenced in 

Confidential Schedule 

of 23.03.21) 

Executive 

Director of 

Place 

June 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

2) To agree to provide a Executive June 2021   

P
age 28

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s32573/8.7%20-%2020210321_GBRV_Change%20Portfolio_with%20appendix.pdf


Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 4 May 2021        Page 15 of 15 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Comments 

briefing note 

(referenced in 

Confidential Schedule 

of 23.03.21) 

Director of 

Place 

3) To note that once the 

agreed management 

actions had been 

implemented, a closure 

report would be brought 

to the GRBV committee 

Chief 

Executive 

January 2022   

14 23.03.21 Whistleblowing 

Monitoring Report – B 

Agenda 

1)To agree to provide a 

date for the completion 

of the management 

actions for case CEC-

07-17. 

Senior 

Education 

Manager 

(Community 

Services) – 

Communities 

and Families 

June 2021   

2) To agree that the 

Convener would write to 

the deputation to inform 

them of the decision 

taken on the report. 

Convener   Recommended for 

Closure 

Email sent 

23.03.21 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 4 May 2021            Page 1 of 6  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 4 May 2021 

 

 Title / description Sub 

section 

Purpose/Reason Category or 

type 

Lead officer Stakeholder Progress 

updates 

Expected date 

 

 
Title / description Sub 

section 

 
Purpose/Reason 

 
Category or 

type 

 
Lead officer 

 
Stakeholders 

 
Progress 

updates 

 
Expected date 

Section A – Regular Audit Items 

1 

 
Title / description Sub 

section 

 
Purpose/Reason 

 
Category or 

type 

 
Lead officer 

 
Stakeholders 

 
Progress 

updates 

 
Expected date 

Section A – Regular Audit Items 
 

Internal Audit: 

Overdue 

Recommendations 

and Late 

Management 

Responses 

  Quarterly 

  report 

Paper outlines previous 

issues with follow up of 

internal audit 

recommendations, and 

an overview of the 

revised process within 

internal audit to follow 

up recommendations, 

including the role of 

CLG and the Committee 

Internal Audit Chief Internal Auditor Council Wide Quarterly  June 2021 
September 2021 

December 2021 
March 2022 

2 Internal Audit 

Quarterly Activity 

Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  Quarterly 

  report 

Review of quarterly IA 

activity with focus on 

high and medium risk 

findings to allow 

committee to challenge 

and request to see 

further detail on findings 

or to question relev
[...]
ive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee reviews, scrutinises and notes the progress 

detailed in this quarterly update. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 

Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: Nicola Harvey, Head of Customer and Digital Services, 

Customer and Digital Services Division, Resources Directorate  

E-mail: Nicola.harvey@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 469 5016 

 

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 8.1

mailto:Nicola.harvey@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 4 May 2021 

 
Report 
 

Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services Programme 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a quarterly progress update upon the 

 Council’s Digital Services programme of works.  The Council and our technology 

partner, CGI UK Limited, have continued to work in partnership to increase the pace 

of delivery to improve core digital services, achieve further improvement and 

progress the associated major systems changes and developments which will 

further enable and enhance our citizen facing services and the internal business 

operations of the Council.  

 

3. Background 

Council Digital and Smart City Strategy 

3.1 In October 2020, the Policy and Sustainability Committee approved the Council’s 

new Digital and Smart City Strategy (2020-2023) which describes how we will 

embrace innovative technical solutions to meet rapidly evolving and changing 

citizen and business needs, respond to the changing shape of the organisation, 

provide value for money and enable us to respond to opportunities for improved 

joint working with our community planning partners. 

3.2 Our strategic technology partnership with CGI was extended to the end of March 

2029 following negotiations between the Council and CGI with formal approval to 

the extension being given by the Finance and Resources Committee on 27 August 

2020.  This contract ext
[...]
now underway to transition Licencing from APP onto CX by Sep-Oct 21.  

Moving Licencing onto CX will improve the efficiency and productivity through new forms, workflows and functionality. It also 

provides opportunities to deliver services in new ways and enable customers to self-serve through online services. Examples of 

these improvements include. 

• Automated document generation and task assignments to save time; 

• Access to a new secure customer portal option to deliver 24/7 citizen self-service; 

• Accelerated response times and increased customer satisfaction; and, 

• Reduced manual processing and rekeying. 

The solution will also deliver in-depth data insights and analytics, to improve service planning and help the Council make informed 

decisions with confidence. 

Additional benefits will be delivered as the solution is cloud-hosted with the ability to scale capacity up and down in line with 

demand, furthermore the CX support model includes programmed system upgrades and automatic patching. 

 

P
age 60



 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 4 May 2021 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee  
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 04 May 2021 

Change Portfolio  

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee is recommended to note the 

status of the Council’s Portfolio of significant projects with an Amber RAG status. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive  

 

Contact: Emma Baker, Change and Delivery Manager 
Strategy and Communications Division, Chief Executive’s Service 
E-mail: Emma.Baker@edinburgh.gov.uk   
  

Page 63

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:Emma.Baker@edinburgh.gov.uk


Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 04 May 2021 

 
Report 
 

Change Portfolio  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Change Board is a specific meeting of the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) 

and reports on a six-monthly cycle to the Governance, Risk and Best Value (GRBV) 

Committee. In doing so, the Committee receives an overview of strategic delivery 

and the associated risks and issues managed within the Council’s Change Portfolio 

of major Programmes and Projects. 

2.2 The portfolio was last reported to Committee on 21 March 2021 and members 

requested a further report on the Amber status projects in addition to the Red 

projects. 

2.3 Appendix 1 contains:  

• the dashboard with the status of projects within the portfolio as at the end of 

April 2021; and,  

• those projects which are currently assessed as Amber and their supporting 

narrative with mitigating actions. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 Since the last report in March 2021 the Change Board have met to discuss the 

month of April and the progress of the portfolio. 

3.2 As per the Committee action this discussion focused around the Amber status 

programmes and projects within the portfolio.  Mitigating actions have been 

identified across the projects and are underway as is the normal project 

management process. 

 

4. Main report 

Change Portfolio Progress Update 

4.1 Currently there are 37 active projects split across the Adaptation and Renewal 

programme Officer Working Groups which are reported into the Change Portfolio on 

a monthly basis. 

Page 64



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 04 May 2021 

4.2 This month the portfolio is reporting 24 out of 37 projects as having an Amber status 

for the month of April.  

4.3 There are four statuses which can be used to describe progress. These are:  

▪ Green – the project is on target to succeed with only minor obstacles, with no 

red issues of risks identified 

▪ Amber - the project has a problem, but action is being taken to resolve this, or 

the project has a potential problem that has been identified and no action may 

be taken at this time but it is being carefully monitored, two or more risks and 

issues are red 

▪ Red - the project requires immediate remedial action to achieve objectives, the 

timeline/cost/objectives are at risk and/or significant obstacles or issues prevent 

the team and consequently the programme from meeting plans 

▪ Blue – the project is delivered, but needs to complete a formal close report to 

be removed from the Portfolio 

4.4 It is not unexpected for a high number of projects within the portfolio to be sitting as 

Amber due to its wide-ranging description and while it is not necessarily a negative 

position, it does require careful monitoring of mitigating actions by the SRO. 

4.5 High level analysis has been undertaken on the 24 Amber projects and they have 

been grouped these into 3 categories:  

1. Delivery directly impacted due to COVID-19, however clear mitigations 

underway – 3 projects  

2. Complexity of delivery and/or resource capacity, status reviewed, 

mitigations outlined – 8 projects  

3. Construction works delayed due to COVID-19, work to assess & re 

baseline – 13 projects  

4.6 In category one, three projects have been identified as directly impacted by COVID-

19 and are not construction projects. Two out of the three projects have put in place 

mitigations and are back delivering against the project objectives. The remaining 

project has decided to expand the scope since COVID-19 and is writing a revised 

business case and project plan. 

4.7 Category two is a more complex set of projects which while COVID-19 will have 

certainly caused resource issues and/or made the delivery more complex, these 

already had some issues which required to be resolved to move delivery forward as 

per their plan.  

4.8 The last category is all infrastructure projects which will have incurred at least a 12-

week delay with on-site works completely restricted. These projects may also be 

suffering from workforce and sourcing issues due to the market conditions caused 

by continued restrictions. 

4.9 Further information on all of the projects and their specific mitigating actions are 

detailed in Appendix 1 of this report. 

Page 65



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 04 May 2021 

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 This was an additional report requested by the Committee for further information on 

the portfolio and delivery progress. The next report GRBV Committee will be in the 

normal 6 monthly reporting cycle in September 2021.  

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 There are no specific financial impacts of this report, other than those contained in 

the detail of individual projects. The financial impacts of significant change are also 

be reported through the revenue and capital monitoring process. The purpose of the 

pack is to give a holistic overview of all the significant change activity in the Council, 

so we can direct resources accordingly. 

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 Consultation and engagement activities, either internally or externally, are carried 

out within individual projects and is addressed in separate reports to Council or 

committee. 

 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 Change Portfolio Report March 2021 

8.2 Council Business Plan and Budget 2021/26 Report  

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1 – Change Portfolio Pack  

  

Page 66

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s32573/8.7%20-%2020210321_GBRV_Change%20Portfolio_with%20appendix.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s31430/Item%204.1a%20-%20Council%20Business%20Plan%20and%20Budget%20-%20Referral%20from%20the%20FR%20Cttee.pdf


Change Portfolio 
GRBV Committee

April 2021

Appendix 1:

P
age 67



2

RAG status guidelines: the following RAG guidance is provided to project SROs

RED AMBER GREEN

▪ The project requires immediate 

remedial action to achieve 

objectives

▪ The timeline/cost/objectives are 

at risk

▪ Significant obstacles or issues 

prevent the work team and 

consequently the programme 

from meeting plans

▪ Even with correc
[...]
/2021 

Sat Patel 
• An extension of time was sought from the DM 

Sub-Committee to allow an agreement on 
developer contributions to be signed’

• The project team has been chasing this issue and the 
agreement is now signed and we are awaiting the issue 
of the relevant planning permissions.

1.3
Granton Waterfront 
Regeneration

Amber throughout 
2020/2021 

David Cooper 

• Outline Business Case on target to be presented 
to committee in Autumn seeking approval to 
move into full business case development for 
phase 1. Funding requirement for delivery of the 
regeneration remains challenging and the team 
is currently formulating a funding strategy for 
phase 1.

• Council team assembled and working to deliver outline 
business case and early action projects.

• Discussions taking place at officer and political level 
with Scottish and UK Governments regarding potential 
funding opportunities.

The following projects are reporting a AMBER status. Actions to mitigate or eliminate the impact are proposed below. 

Construction works delayed due to COVID-19, work to assess & re baseline (13)

11

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 Minutes
	4.1b - Confidential Schedule 23.03.21 - draft

	5.1 Outstanding Actions
	6.1 Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme
	7 - GRBV Work Programme - 4 May 2021
	7 - GRBV Upcoming Reports - 4 May 2021

	7.1 Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin
	8.1 Quarterly Status Update - Digital Services
	8.2 Change Portfolio



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 4 May 2021 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Aldridge (substituting for Councillor Gloyer), Bird, Jim 

Campbell, Child, Dixon, Doggart, Munro (for items 1 to 5), Staniforth and Work.  

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 23 March 2021 

as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

 Action 4 – Whistleblowing Monitoring Report – B Agenda 

 Action 8 – Annual Assurance Schedule – Place Directorate 

 Action 9 – Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services 

 Action 12 – Change Portfolio 

 Action 14 (2) – Whistleblowing Monitoring Report – B Agenda 

2) To otherwise note the outstanding actions.  

(Reference – Outstanding Actions 4 May 2021, submitted.)  

3. Work Programme 



Tuesday, 4th May, 2021  

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme 4 May 2021, 

submitted.) 

4. Business Bulletin  

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin 4 May 2021, 

submitted) 

5. Quarterly Status Update - Digital Services 

The quarterly progress update for the City of Edinburgh Council’s ICT programme of work 

was provided. Details were provided of the joint work between the Council and its ICT 

partner, CGI, to increase the pace of delivery to improve core digital services, achieve 

further improvement and progress the associated major systems changes and 

developments which would further enable and enhance citizen facing services and the 

internal business operations of the Council. 

Decision 

1) To note the update.  

2) To agree to share the data with Committee that showed how many hits there were 

per page on the Council website and what services citizens were accessing. 

3) To agree to share the latest update on the InTune Migration with Committee. 

4) To note that meetings of the Elected Member ICT and Digital Sounding Board 

would re-commence. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

6. Change Portfolio 

The Change Board was a specific meeting of the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and 

reported on a six-monthly cycle to the Governance, Risk and Best Value (GRBV) 

Committee. The Committee received an overview of strategic delivery and the associated 

risks and issues managed within the Council’s Change Portfolio of major Programmes and 

Projects. 



Tuesday, 4th May, 2021  

Details were provided of amber status projects in addition to the Red projects as requested 

by Committee on 21 March 2021. 

Decision 

1) To note the status of the Council’s Portfolio of significant projects with an Amber 

RAG status.  

2) To agree to provide a briefing note to update Committee on the North Bridge 

Refurbishment. 

3) To agree that the Head of Place Management would provide reassurance why the 

Housing Service Improvement were amber status and details of what plans were in 

place to progress.  

4) To agree that the Head of Customer and Digital Services would engage with CGI to 

ensure there was enough scrutiny on the Communal Bin review 

5) To note that the foundations and Management Information were in place and 

information could be extracted for particular areas and to agree that the Head of 

Customer and Digital Services would assess what information could be provided. 

6) To request that future iterations of the Change Portfolio report included original 

target dates, any target dates which were projected and to include details on how 

many workstreams were within with each project. 

7) To note that paragraph 4.3 should have read ‘Red - the project requires immediate 

remedial action to achieve objectives, the timeline/cost/objectives are at risk and/or 

significant obstacles or issues prevent the team and consequently the programme 

from not meeting plans’.  

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 23 March 2021 (item 11); 

report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Dixon declared a non-financial interest in the above item as Board Member of 

Edinburgh Leisure. 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Tuesday, 4th May, 2021  

 


